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MR.SPEAKER: | have received adjournment motions today.

Adjournment motion received from Sri T.Devender Goud and others regarding
construction of Babli and eleven other projects by the Maharashtra Government contrary
to the directions of the Supreme Court and the Central Water Commission adversely
affecting Sriram Sagar and several lift irrigation projects in the State is disallowed,

Adjournment motion given notice of by Sri Nomula Narsimhaiah Garu and others
regarding the need to solve the problems of Grama Sevaks and other people working in
unorganised sector is disallowed,

Adjournment motion given notice of by Sri Chada Venkat Reddy Garu and others
regarding the need to bring pressure on the Central Government for acceptance of
screening committee recommendations for sanction of pension to all eligible freedom
fighters in the State is disallowed,

Adjournment motion given notice of by Sri G. Kishan Reddy Garu regarding the
need to take suitable action against the Ministers and Legislators who violated the
election laws during the recent elections to the Legislative Council from local authorities
constituencies is disallowed and

Adjournment motion given notice of by Sri Komoreddy Ramlu Garu regarding the
need to streamline passport office for the benefit of rural poor is disallowed.

Most of the matters can be raised by the Hon'ble Members during the course of
their discussions on demands.
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MR. SPEAKER: On making a statement on Babli, already irrigation demands are
moved. | have a suggestion. You can give me a notice. | will take it up.
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SRI PONNALA LAKSHMAIAH: Let them come in the proper form. | am ready to
answer.
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MR. SPEAKER: You give me a notice today itself. | will get it listed at the
earliest. Devender Goud garu, the Government also is ready. | will fix up time. Today
itself, | will fix up the time.
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I have all the information. The Government is taking every possible step. There is
nothing to hide.
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MR.SPEAKER: | will fix up the time today itself.
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SRI PONNALA LAKSHMAIAH: No going back.

206 256 548 Go HE) B Do Dewso. | will inform the members. Please
sit down. | will fix up the time and communicate to the House also.
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MR. SPEAKER: Please go back to your seats. Now Question No.7601.
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Dayakar Rao Garu, on Babli the Minister is ready to make a statement.
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The House is adjourned for fifteen minutes.

(The House adjourned at 8.42 a.m., for fifteen minutes)
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MR. SPEAKER : Narasimhaiah Garu, after the Question Hour, the
concerned Minister will make the Statement.
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MR. SPEAKER : | will discuss with the Minister and then comeback to you. %o
2586mo8 5rerd, | will come back to you.
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MR. SPEAKER: The answer to Question No. 55(6975) is similar to a Statement
to be made by the Minister today itself. The Statement is ready. Let us take up the
Statement after Question Hour.
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MR. SPEAKER: The Statement will be more comprehensive. Minister garu, let
us take it up as a Statement.
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MR. SPEAKER: Today is your birthday Y. Kista Reddy garu. The House wishes you
nice Happy Birthday.
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Sri D. Manikya Varaprasada Rao (Tadikonda) - Will  the  Minister  for
Panchayat Raj, Endowments be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been brought to the notice of the Government that the TTD Guest
Houses at Tirumala are coming under the control of middlemen due to corruption
and illegalities of some TTD staff; and

(b) if so, the measures being taken by the Government to ensure that troubles are
not caused to the devotees due to this type of tendencies?

MINISTER FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ & ENDOWMENTS (SRI J.C. DIWAKAR REDDY):

(a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.
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SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, this question is a very important
one because the City of Hyderabad, at a very fast pace, is being converted into a
concrete jungle. The projected population and the growth rate of the City is 67% which
supposed to be higher than any state in India and the projections for the next ten years,
the total population of the City might cross 2.50 crores. But, the percentage of roads in
the City is only 6-2% and the pollution levels - air or noise - have been increased.
During the course of the reply given by the Hon'ble Minister that some of the major main
roads have been declared as commercial roads which means that any commercial
activity can be carried out along the side of these roads. My question is that when these
roads are declared as commercial areas, what about the parking places? As there is no
sufficient parking places, day-in-and-day-out and from dawn to dusk, traffic jams are

taking place in these areas. As per the Municipal Corporation of Hyderabad Act, only
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61% of the roads are supposed to be declared for the purpose of commercial activity.
Further, in the recent past, the High Court of Andhra Pradesh had also intervened into
this matter and pointed out about the violation of the provisions of the Municipal Act in
regard t conversion of residential areas into commercial zones. This august House
would be surprised to see the list that was submitted to the High Court. According to
which, in Circle No. 1, 35 buildings, Circle No. 2, 17 buildings, Circle No. 3, 75 buildings,
Circle No. 4, 91 buildings, Circle No. 5, 302 buildings, Circle No. 6, 21 buildings and in
Circle No. 7, 330 buildings, totaling to 871 buildings that have been converted from
residential to commercial purposes. | would like to know from the Government as to
whether any Sub-Committee was constituted by the Government to look into these
aspects and if so, whether any recommendations were made to the Government and the

action taken therefor.

Mr. Speaker, Sir, if we look into the metropolitan cities like Delhi, Mumbai,
Kolkatta etc., certain areas have been earmarked exclusively for commercial activity.

You all know it very well as to what had happened in Delhi in the recent past.

The Supreme Court of India had intervened in between the Local Municipality
and the State Government and gave its directions stating that in violation of the building
rules, in certain areas, the residential areas were converted into commercial areas,
hence all those buildings wherein the commercial activities were being carried out,
should be sealed forthwith. In this connection, | would like to know from the Hon'ble
Minister as to whether any proposal is being mooted by the Government on the lines of

Delhi to declare any areas as commercial zones in the City of Hyderabad.

Further, the Hon'ble Minister has also touched upon imposition of fine in the case
of violations from one use to another use. Sir, as it is very important, | may please be
permitted to read out certain provisions of the Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Act. As
per the Sections 441, 442 and 443 nd Schedule (u) of Section 596 of this Act, any
violation, work not commenced without any prior notice and without the prior permission
of the Commissioner, the fine is about Rs. 5,000/- etc. Sir, it is not only the question of
traffic jams in these areas, but also the question of increasing of pollution levels besides
causing revenue loss to the exchequer of the Corporation because the power and water
tariff is different for residential and commercial purposes. According to the

recommendations, 700% fine should be imposed for violation of the building rules.

Further, | would like to know from the Hon'ble Minister that if the Government is
serious about the implementation of the recommendations of the Sub Committee, as to

how many zones are going to be declared as commercial zones in the City of
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Hyderabad. If there were no such recommendations in the report of the said Committee,
| want to know as to whether the Government is contemplating to declare any zones as
commercial zones and what are those zones? Therefore, | request the Government
kindly to examine the points raised by me and take necessary action to effect the

suitable amendments to the existing provisions of the Act.
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SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI : Sir, | think the Hon'ble Minister did not hear me
properly. | mentioned about Rs. 500/- fine on building or any part of the building
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originally constructed or authorized to be used for human habitation not to be used as
godowns etc.. ....

MR.SPEAKER : Owaisi saab your contention is, that has to be enhanced.....

SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI : Sir, it has to be enhanced. Secondly, the Sub
Committee has given its recommendations. What about those recommendations?
Thirdly, about creation of zones in Hyderabad city. This is most important. Hon'ble
Minister has not replied upon that. And also Sir, Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Act
needs to be changed. Clause 44 in Schedule (U) needs to be amended so that heavy
penalty can be imposed.

The reply given by the Hon'ble Minister stating that only 61 roads are there and
that the High Court has also given the list of commercial activities which are going on
Residential areas list, | totally do not agree with that why because, how can there be
only 1000 buildings which have come up in commercial areas? 70% of the Hyderabad
city residential areas are being converted into commercial activities. Nobody is taking
serious about this. Sir, many commercial shopping complexes have come up, where
they have cellars and, in that cellars also they have shops. What action has been taken
in this regard ? The Hyderabad city is turning into a concrete jungle. People are
suffering with air pollution. Many commercial activities do not have proper parking place
also. My request is that zones should be created .
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MR.SPEAKER: The Minister has addressed almost all the issues.

28



SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI : 1 just want to give one example. The list of areas
that have been declared as commercial, was given. Why | am bringing this to your notice
Sir is because | am sure that everyday you might also be moving on that road i.e., Road
No. 12 Sir. Here it is given from Road nos. 1 and 12 to Police Outpost. Sir, you know
where is Police outpost and Road no 12, further ahead of Obhris. And, after Ohris,
you yourself noticed and many Minister might have noticed how many commercial
activities have come up? Heritage Foods have come, other buildings have come,
Restaurants have come What is the fine Sir? It is only Rs. 100 per day. Sir, is it
reasonable? where is the traffic heading towards? Where is the raod going? The
Government needs to act upon this.
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SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI : Not roads Sir, Zones should be created. Areas
should be earmarked as commercial areas and residential areas.
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MR.SPEAKER : Question N0.40(7201) has been postponed at request of the
Member
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MR. SPEAKER : Minister garu you can have a meeting with the concerned
MLAs.
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SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI : Hon’ble Speaker Sir, The issue that | am raising
now relates to the increase of kidnappings in Hyderabad and Secunderabad city. Sir
yesterday too, the mysterious woman kidnapper has struck once again and in the past
six weeks, four small children have been kidnapped. One was from Banjara Hills and
again day before yesterday, a boy, by name Kartik was kidnapped from Fatehnagar. In
the last three years, if we look into the cases of missing children, the number of missing
children for the year 2004 was 6,076. In the year 2005 also, the number of missing
cases was 6,539. The number of children missing for the year 2004 was 2,772. And in
the year 2005, the number of children missing are 2,995. Upto the month of November,
2006, 3,199 children were missing. In Hyderabad city, in the year 2004, 3,168 cases
were booked. Out of that, 2,253 were identified and again, in the year 2005, 3,476 were
booked and 1,714 were identified. But Sir, on an average, for the last three years, the
cases which were not identified have risen to 3,978. As far as Hyderabad and
Cyberabad are concerned, in the year 2004, in Hyderabad Commissionerate, the
number of children missing was 1,023 and in Cyberabad Commissionerate, it was 352.
Children who were identified are 1,045. Till now, 270 children have not yet been
identified and are still missing for the year 2004 and in the year 2005, 1,629 cases were
booked. Of this, 855 children are identified and rescued. Uptill now, in the year 2005,
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774 children are missing. This House would be surprised and shocked to know these
figures. Every year, as per the above figures, 11,000 children under the age of 5-10
years are being exported from India to other countries. The mysterious lady is striking
again and again. Through you, | would like to bring to the notice of the Government to
please act upon this and find out all the missing children and also steps should be taken
to nab the mysterious woman and get the kidnappings stopped immediately.
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SRI N. RAGHUVEERA REDDY: We will get it enquired and we will take
necessary action.

MR. SPEAKER: Yes, Tea Break for 10 minutes.
(The House then adjourned at 11.10 AM for Tea Break)
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The House Re-assembled at 11-31 AM
with Hon'ble Speaker in the Chair

*k%

Mr.Speaker: Now, | will request the Minister for Tourism and Sugar to
move the bill for Introduction.

Bgo8s Dey
2007, coBat DO (BUsor, Soifes Honditen) (¥6ve) Doy
(Bo>acuadng)
DR.J.GEETHA REDDY: Sir, | beg to move:

" That leave be granted to Introduce Andhra Pradesh Sugarcane
(Regulation of Supply and Purchase ) (Amendment) Bill, 2007"

MR.SPEAKER: Motion moved
Now, the question is:

" That leave be granted to Introduce Andhra Pradesh Sugarcane
(Regulation of Supply and Purchase ) (Amendment) Bill, 2007"

(Pause)

The motion was ado[ted amd tje Bill was Introduced.

MR.SPEAKER Now, Statement by Chief Minister on Organized Sector.
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MR.SPEAKER Now, Members can seek clarifications. Now, Sri Gafoor
...... Gafoor garu try to be as brief as possible.
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SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the first and foremost point
which needs to be clarified by the Hon'ble Minister is that according to the statement
made by him on the Floor of the august House, 204 Bus Depots are there in the State
as on 07-03-2007. But, according to the information gathered by me, subject to
correction, 213 Bus Depots are in existence at present in the state. | would like to know
whether the loss making Depots are closed as per the recommendations of the I.I.M.,
Bangalore. If so, what are those recommendations? According to my knowledge, the
said Institution has given its report not only with regard to commercially liable Depots but
also suggested certain measures to strengthen the APSRTC. | would like to know as to

how many Bus Depots in the State are running under losses?

Further, the Government has to make 100% reimbursement of the amount to the
Corporation towards concessions being given to the various sections of the people in the
Society. The State Government has released an amount of Rs. 280 crores to the
APSRTC towards reimbursement for the year 2005-06. | would like to know as to when
the Government would release the balance amount . In this regard, a Committee was
also constituted during the month of August, last year. In the recently submitted
Statement of Accounts by the APSRTC, it is found that so far the Government has not
released any balance amount towards reimbursement. s it right or wrong? Further, the
Government has constituted one more Committee consisting of four Executive Directors
of RTC and two of its Union Leaders so as to study the performance of the Closure Bus
Depots in the State and submit its report with suitable recommendations so as to

improve the financial performance of these Depots.

| would further like to know from the Hon'ble Minister whether any new Bus

Depots would be established in the State. If so, please furnish the details because | have
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submitted a proposal to the Government to establish a new Bus Depot at Bundlaguda in

my Assembly Constituency.

The Hon'ble Minister has quoted many reasons for closure of some of the Bus
Depots in the State which are running under losses. But, according to my knowledge,
when the Occupancy Ratio of APSRTC has been increasing very gradually - during the
year 2003, 60%, 2004, 68%, 2005, 70% and in the year 2006-07 it has been increased
to 71%. My question is that when the percentage of OR has been increased every year,
why these Depots are being closed. Is it not the responsibility of the Government to see
that these loss making Depots become profit-making Depots? According to the
information available with me, out of a total of 213 Bus Depots in the State, only 75 of
them are running with profits. Does it mean that rest of the Depots would be closed? My
opinion is that as it is the public mode of transport, the Government should not see from
the side of profit and loss. If this cannot be the attitude of the Government, how can it

provide the services to the poorest of the poor people in the society?

Further, as far as the City of Hyderabad is concerned, 70% of the people are
using private / individual transports while only 30% of them are using the public
transport. | request that so as to encourage the general public to use the public
transport in a large scale, the Government needs to be provided with more number of
buses in the City which in turn can ease the traffic jams. Further, as the Old City of
Hyderabad is having very small by-lanes, on many an occasion, | had requested the
Government to provide mini buses. But, so far no action was taken in the matter. | once
again request to the Government kindly to examine this important issue and take

necessary action.

Further, due to illicit transport operations being made by the private bus
operators, the APSRTC is put to a lot of loss. As there is no proper check by the
authorities, these private people while taking one permit, they are running three to four
buses thereby causing a financial loss to the Corporation. Therefore, | request the
Government to take necessary action to curb the said illicit transport operations

immediately.

Lastly, as far as my knowledge goes, the Managing Director, APSRTC has
recently made an official announcement that the Corporation was running under profits
and for the year 2006, Rs. 103 crore profits were earned. Under these circumstances,
why the Government is resorting to closure of the Bus Depots? | would also finally like

to know from the Hon'ble Minister that after the closure of the said Bus Depots, as to
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how the properties of these Depots are going to be used by the Government. Whether it
wants to dispose of those properties or give on lease? If so, where does that amount go

whether to the Corporation or to the Government?
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CHAIRMAN: The House is adjourned to meet again at 8.30 AM tomorrow.
(The House then adjourned at 1.52 PM to meet again at 8.30 AM tomorrow ie on
23.3.2007)
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